

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STARZ ENTERTAINMENT, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MGM DOMESTIC TELEVISION DISTRIBUTION, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:20-CV-04085 DMG

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR TYLER T. OCHOA
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
STARZ ENTERTAINMENT, LLC AND AFFIRMANCE**

Prof. Tyler T. Ochoa
Counsel of Record
Santa Clara University
School of Law
500 El Camino Real
Santa Clara, California 95053
Telephone: (408) 554-2765
Facsimile: (202) 554-4426
ttochoa@scu.edu

November 3, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Professor Tyler T. Ochoa

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
<u>I. Every Court of Appeals to Have Considered the Issue Has Applied the Discovery Rule of Accrual in Cases Arising Under the Copyright Act</u>	3
<u>II. The Effect of the Discovery Rule is to Extend the Reach of the Statute of Limitations to Permit the Recovery of Damages for Infringements That Occurred More Than Three Years Before Suit was Filed</u>	8
<u>III. The Second Circuit’s Opinion in <i>Sohm</i> is Inherently Self-Contradictory and Effectively Eliminates the Discovery Rule While Purporting to Preserve It</u>	12
Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 342 (1875)	3, 4
<i>D’Pergo Custom Guitars, Inc. v. Sweetwater Sound, Inc.</i> , 516 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.N.H. 2021)	16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	1
<i>Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1167 (9th Cir. 2021)	1
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	4
<i>Irwin v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990)	7
<i>Mitchell v. Capitol Records, LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Ky. 2017)	16
<i>Navarro v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 718 (S.D. Ohio 2021)	16
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polar Bear Prods. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004)	9, 10
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 10
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	7
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	7
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1605214 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2018), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic, Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	12, 13
<i>Starz Entertainment, LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distribution, LLC</i> , 510 F. Supp. 3d 878 (C.D. Cal. 2021)	14, 16
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	7
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	6

<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015)	7
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949)	5
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	3

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(d)	7
17 U.S.C. § 304(a) (1991)	8
17 U.S.C. § 304(b)	8
17 U.S.C. § 305	8
17 U.S.C. § 507(b)	10, 11, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Howard B. Abrams & Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>The Law of Copyright</i> §16:18 (West 2021 ed.)	7, 15
Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> §12.05[B][2][d][ii] (Lexis 2021 ed.)	15
Tyler Ochoa, <i>A Second Circuit Panel Misunderstands the Copyright Act’s Statute of Limitations</i> , at https://blog.ericgoldman.org/archives/2020/08/ a-second-circuit-panel-misunderstands-the-copyright-acts-statute-of- limitations-guest-blog-post.htm (Aug. 7, 2020)	15
William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 20:18 (West 2021 ed.)	16
William F. Patry, <i>Patry on Copyright</i> § 20:23 (West 2021 ed.)	16
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 899 (1979)	6
